City of Seattle

Invitation to Bid #0000000869R

Addendum #1

10/22/08
This answers questions and amends the Invitation to Bid (ITB) #869R for Detachable Garbage and Waste Dumpsters that was issued on 10/09/08.  The closing date is extended to 10/30/08, 2:00 PM Pacific Time to allow review of this Addendum.  All questions and responses below are in regards to Specifications (Section #4) of the ITB.

1. Question:  The ITB states that “all containers must conform to the minimum requirements set forth in the specification." Does this mean that the dimensions of the sizes of the containers must be met exactly, or are there slight variations within a certain tolerance that will be allowed?
Response:  They do not need to exactly match.  Slight variations are acceptable.  The specifications will fit City dumpster equipment, however slight variations are also acceptable.  The City will review any “or equals” to ensure the dumpster remains compatible with equipment used by the City waste haulers. Therefore, the City issues an addendum to the Bid as follows:
2. Addendum:  The ITB currently reads:


These specifications detail metal rear-load containers, rear load combo containers, front load containers, and roll-off containers for garbage, recycling, and food waste collection for use in residential and commercial services.  All containers must conform to the minimum requirements set forth in this specification.  Containers shall conform to the best practices known to the trade in design, quality of material and workmanship. Assemblies, sub assemblies and component parts shall be standard and interchangeable throughout the entire quantity of containers of specified size, as specified in the invitation to bid.


Response: The ITB is revised to read:


The specifications provide a reasonable description of the products and size that the City seeks. Equivalent and “or equal” products will be accepted, and there is some tolerance for slightly different measurements. 
Bidders do not need to precisely meet each specification and may instead submit slightly different products that are reasonably equivalent or equal. All references to "shall" throughout the Specification Section #4 are instead provided as a guideline and may reflect equivalents if accepted by the City.  
If submitting an equivalent or “equal” product, Bidders should clearly identify the differences, so the City can verify that differences will suit the City’s waste hauling equipment.

3. Question:  Regarding the welding specifications, the ITB states that welding is to be performed by certified welders to Code 1.1/D 1.3.  What Code is being referenced in terms of this requirement?  AWS?  1.1 only applies to steel thicknesses of 10 gauge or thicker, and does not apply to the entire specification of welds on the REL or FEL containers at all.  D 1.3.

Response:  Welders must be certified to work with (weld) both structural steel AWS 1.1 and sheet metal D 1.3.
4. Question:  Regarding paint specifications.  The paint specifications state, in part, that the containers should have two (2) coats of ProPrime 90 Low Haps Rust Inhibitor Primer coated on all surfaces inside and out.  Why does this brand of primer need to be used?  Is there an alternative, similar or like quality primer allowance?  

Response:  Yes, an alternate or similar quality brand named primer performing the same basic function may be used.
5. Question:  Regarding front load container fork pockets.  This specification states, in part, that two (2) ¼ plate guides 4” x 5” (one each top and bottom) will be installed at 45 degrees from pockets to help guide forks into pockets.  Is there a slight variation allowed for this requirement as long as it falls within a certain tolerance for fork pocket performance?  

Response:  Yes, a slight variation is allowed as long as it is compatible with the waste hauler equipment and the performance is as good or better.  Please clearly identify your substitute in your bid submittal, so the City can verify that the alternate will be compatible. 
6. Question:  pertains to 6 and 8 yard FEL (frontload) container lids.  This specification states, in part, that the total clear top opening is to be 72” x 58”. Smaller size lids and/or opening will not be accepted.  Is there a slight variation allowed for this requirement as long as it falls within a certain tolerance for opening dimensions?  

Response:  Yes, a slight variation is allowed as long as it works for the waste hauler equipment.  As above, please clearly identify your substitute in your bid submittal, so the City can verify that the alternate will be compatible.

7. Question: pertains to Roll Off Containers, Construction, "Weld per AWS D-11 with Flux Core Dual Shield Filler Metal".  Is there variation allowed within standards set forth by AWS or other welding organizations, as long as "Containers shall conform to the best practices known to the trade in design, quality or material and workmanship" as your Specifications state?  

Response:  Yes.

In other respects, the Invitation to Bid remains the same. 

